₫	Û	0	2	
---	---	---	---	--

01/0	4/2012	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Ited States Patent and Trademark Office	
12/28/11 1030	638707	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Autotether, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Connecticut Development Authority	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) /2/23/20//	o Street Address: <u>999 West Street</u>	
Assignment Merger	City: Rocky Hill	
Joint Research Agreament Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: CT Country: USA Zip: 060673	
X Other Loan Assumption and Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application or patent number(s): ☐ This A. Patent Application No.(s) 2007/0254538 A1 2007/0256620 A1 2007/0270051 A1	document Is being filed together-with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,201,619 B1 7,448,925 B2 7,497,181 B2	
Additional numbers at	ttsched? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved:6	
Name: <u>Kathleen A. Ellison, Paralegal</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$/20.00 Pd	
Street Address; 265 Church Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government Interest not affecting title)	
City: New Haven	8. Payment Information	
State: CT Žīp: 06510		
Phone Number: 203-498-4431		
Fax Number:203-782-2889	Deposit Account Number 231665 Frank J. Duffin	
Email Address: kellison@wiggin.com	Authorized User Name_Kathleen A. Ellison 01/04/2012 DTIMBERI 0000007 231665 720161	
9. Signature: ACAMLE alle	- 01 FC:8021 December 23,12011) (46 00 0P	
Kathleen A. Ellison Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover eheet, attachments, and documents; 3	
	i) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	

Mail Stop Assignment Recordstion Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 2/2 * RCVD AT 12/28/2011 11:34:54 AM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:W-PTOFAX-003/16 * DNIS:2709906 * CSID:203 782 2889 * DURATION (mm-ss):00-59

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0343

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

The undersigned, Autotether, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 3 Inspiration Lane, Unit 3, Chester, Connecticut 06412 (the "Grantor"), has, on the date hereof, granted to the Connecticut Development Authority, a body politic and corporate constituting a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of Connecticut, having its principal office at 999 West Street, Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067 (the "Lender"), a continuing first priority lien and security interest in:

All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following: (i) all patents, whether United States or foreign, that are owned by Grantor or in which Grantor has any ownership right, title or interest, now or in the future, including, but not limited to (a) the patent(s) listed on Schedule I attached hereto (as the same may be hereafter amended/supplemented); (b) all published patent applications, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto (as the same may be hereafter amended/supplemented); (c) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country; (d) all re-issues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extension of such patents; (e) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, practice and/or sell (or license or otherwise transfer or dispose of) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and (f) the right (but not the obligation) to make and prosecute applications for such patents (collectively, the "Patents"); (ii) any and all past, present or future rights and interests of Grantor pursuant to any and all past, present and future licensing agreements granted by Grantor, pertaining to the Patents, used by third parties in the past, present or future, including the right to enforce, and sue and recover for, any past, present or future breach or violation of any such licensing agreement; (iii) all additions, improvements, and accessions to, all substitutions for and replacements of, and all products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing;

pursuant to the terms of a certain Loan Assumption and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Assumption and Security Agreement"), to secure Grantor's indebtedness to Lender under the terms of the Loan Assumption and Security Agreement and the other "Loan Documents" referred to therein.

Dated this 21d day of December, 2011.

AUTOTETHER, LLC Bv: Anthony G. Niggiano

Its President and CEo Duly Authorized

CONNECTICUT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY By:

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0344

{W2027056;2}

SCHEDULE I

ς,

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PUBLISHED PATENT APPLICATIONS

Autotether, LLC

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 7,201,619 B1 issued April 10, 2007
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 7,448,925 B2 issued November 11, 2008
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 7,497,181 B2 issued March 3, 2009
- 4. U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2007/0254538 A1 published November 1, 2007
- 5. U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2007/0256620 A1 published November 8, 2007
- 6. U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2007/0270051 A1 published November 22, 2007

{W2027056;2}

RECORDED: 12/28/2011

PATENT REEL: 027598 FRAME: 0345